
 

 
1 

Committee Administrator 
Carole Oliphant 

Tel:  01884 234209 
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of the 
Public and Press are able to attend via Zoom. If you are intending to attend in person 
please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers of people can be 
appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 

Join Zoom Meeting  
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85260202122?pwd=ZzRNblplZVBHT0FMaC8yV1h0M0Z3Zz
09  

Meeting ID: 852 6020 2122  
Passcode: 162978  
One tap mobile  
08000315717,,85260202122#,,,,*162978# United Kingdom Toll-free  
08002605801,,85260202122#,,,,*162978# United Kingdom Toll-free  

Dial by your location  
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 852 6020 2122  
Passcode: 162978  
 
 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Phoenix Chambers, 
Phoenix House, Tiverton on Wednesday, 27 July 2022 at 2.15 pm 
 

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee will take place on Wednesday, 
10 August 2022 at 2.15 pm in the Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, 
Tiverton 

 
STEPHEN WALFORD 
Chief Executive 
19 July 2022 
 
Councillors: P J Heal (Chairman), E J Berry, S J Clist, Mrs C Collis, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw, B Holdman, D J Knowles, F W Letch and B G J Warren 
 

A G E N D A 
 

MEMBERS ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS 
OF INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

Public Document Pack

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85260202122?pwd=ZzRNblplZVBHT0FMaC8yV1h0M0Z3Zz09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85260202122?pwd=ZzRNblplZVBHT0FMaC8yV1h0M0Z3Zz09


 

 
2 

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute 
 

2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
To record any interests on agenda matters 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 13th July 2022. 
 

5   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.   

 
6   WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA   

To report any items withdrawn from the agenda  
 

7   THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 11 - 84) 
To consider the planning applications contained in the list. 
 

 
 
Meeting Information 
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in person. The 
Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings via Zoom.  
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the meeting. This 
will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us ensure that you are not 
missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting runs as smoothly as possible. 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) 
please contact Carole Oliphant on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
Fax:  
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 
 

mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee – 13 July 2022 16 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 13 July 2022 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

P J Heal (Chairman) 
Mrs C Collis, L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw, 
J M Downes, B Holdman, B A Moore and 
B G J Warren 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

E J Berry, S J Clist, Mrs F J Colthorpe and 
F W Letch 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) 
 

D J Knowles and R L Stanley 
 

Present  
Officers:  
 

Angharad Williams (D
[...]
 the Diocese and Halberton PCC are totally behind this plan. 
 
 

23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.012.08)  
 
Cllrs B Holdman, P J Heal, Mrs C P Daw, Mrs C Collis, L J Cruwys and B G J Warren 
made all made declarations in accordance with the Protocol of Good Practice for 
Councillors dealing with planning matters for application 22/00675/MARM as they 
had received correspondence from objectors. 
 
Cllr B Holdman declared a personal interest for application 22/00675/MARM as he 
knew individuals who lived adjacent to the site. 
 
Cllr Mrs C P Daw declared a personal interest for application 20/00273/MFUL as she 
was a member of the Grand Western Canal Joint Advisory Committee. 
 
Cllr B A Moore made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of Good Practice 
for Councillors dealing with planning matters for application 21/01420/FULL as he 
had attended a Parish Council meeting where the application was discussed. 
 

Page 5



 

Planning Committee – 13 July 2022 19 

Cllr L J Cruwys made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of Good Practice 
for Councillors dealing with planning matters for application 20/00273/MFUL as he 
had received correspondence from objectors. 
 

24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.13.24)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2022 were agreed as a true record and 
duly signed by the Chairman subject to an amendment to a bullet point in minute 7 to 
read: 
 
‘Concern that the Construction Management Plan provided showed the compound, 
storage and site parking to be prominent on the Green Infrastructure land and 
accessed via an unapproved access which used land outside of the application site 
boundary.’ 
 

25 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.16.40)  
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee of the special Planning Committee on 27th 
July 2022.  
 

26 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (0.17.03)  
 
There were no items withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

27 THE PLANS LIST (0.17.13)  
 
The Committee considere
[...]
sion was required to allow access to the site compound and offices. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions as recommended by the Development Management Manager. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr B A Moore and seconded by Cllr J M Downes) 
 
Reason for the decision: As set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

i. Cllrs B Holdman and B G J Warren requested that their abstention from voting 
be recorded 

ii. Mr Cattermole spoke as the applicant 
 
 

b) Application 21/01420/FULL - Erection of an agricultural building, 
polytunnels and raised beds, septic tank and provision of new vehicular 
access at Land at NGR 289870 116865, Stoodleigh Cross, Stoodleigh. 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the application by way of a presentation which 
highlighted the site location plan, aerial image, block plan, plans and elevations, 
access plan and photographs of the site. 
 
The officer explained that there had been some unauthorised development of the site 
which included the creation of a new access point. This unauthorised access point, 
alongside the original lawful access to the sites have been conditioned to be 
removed following provision of the single access point proposed as part of this 
application, should planning permission be granted. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The Highways Authority had provided comments on 28/4/22 

 The proposed agricultural building would be used for storing and washing 
crops and that Condition 9 stated it could only be used for agricultural use 

 The applicant had provided further details of surface water run off and a septic 
tank 

 Condition 6 provided for the existing accesses, including the unauthorised 
access to be closed and the applicant had indicated that the roadside bank 
would be replaced 

 The scale of the application did not warrant a police consultation 

Page 7



 

Planning Committee – 13 July 2022 21 

 The views of the objector who stated that local residents were very unhapp
[...]
scaping (Revised Scheme) at Halberton Court 
Farm, High Street, Halberton 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the application by way of a presentation which 
highlighted the site location plan, aerial view, block plan, S38 layout, conceptual 
renders, sections, plot designs and photographs of the site. 
 
The officer explained that the site was in a conservation area with a number of listed 
building adjacent but that the Conservation Officer had stated that there was a slight 
change to the visually important space but that the change was minimal. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

Page 8



 

Planning Committee – 13 July 2022 22 

 The concerns of the Parish Council had been addressed 

 The housing standards stated by the Public Health team would be addressed 
by Building Control and did not form part of the application 

 Concerns by some Members that only 30 car parking spaces were not enough 
for the larger houses although they were in excess of the minimum standards 
required 

 The views of the objector who stated that over 150 people were objecting. 
That there should be no development near the pond and there were concerns 
about water run off into the pond. That the development did not do enough to 
mitigate climate change 

 The views of the agent who stated that the closet property was over 7 meters 
from the pond. That there had been lengthy pre application discussions and 
the application was sympathetic to the restoration of the agricultural barns. 
The application was Policy compliant and provided affordable housing 

 A statement from the Parish Council who supported the application, contained 
reference to conditions which protected the path and the pond. That the public 
layby should be retained and any relocation of the bus shelter should be in 
consultation with the Parish Council 

 The views of the Ward Member who was in support of the development and 
did not want to see a delay in the decision 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions and the signing of a S106 agreement as recommended by the 
Development Management Manager. 
 
(Proposed by B A Moore and seconded by J M Downes 
 
Reason for the decision: As set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

i. A proposal to defer the decision for a site visit was not supported 
ii. Cllr L J Cruwys requested that his abstention from voting be recorded 
iii. Terence Payne spoke as the objector 
iv. The Parish Council provided a statement which was read out by the Chairman 
v. Cllr R Radford provided a statement as Ward member which was read out by 

the Chairman 
vi. Cllr Mrs C Collis left the meeting at 17.15pm and did not participate in the vote 

 
28 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (3.19.22)  

 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *list of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee agreed that: 
 
22/01255/MFUL Erection of 70 affordable dwellings including associated roads, 
footpaths, landscaping and amenity area 26/09/2022 Land at NGR 298768 -113600 
Uplowman Road, Tiverton Devon due be determined by Committee – No site visit 
required 
 

Page 9



 

Planning Committee – 13 July 2022 23 

22/01182/MARM Reserved Matters for appearance, scale, layout and landscaping 
for the erection of 41 dwellings and formation of vehicular access following Outline 
permission 16/01707/MOUT 21/09/2022 Land at NGR 295494 113719 (South Of Lea 
Road) Tiverton Devon be brought to Committee – No site visit required 
 
Note: *list previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

29 APPEAL DECISIONS (3.21.39)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *list of appeal decisions. 
 
Note: *list previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 5.48 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



AGENDA 1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 27th July 2022 

Applications of a non-delegated nature 
 
 

Item No. Description 
 
 

  
01.  21/00222/MFUL - Erection of a retail foodstore with associated parking, access, servicing 

and landscaping at Playing Field at NGR 284091 100385, Commercial Road, Lords 
Meadow Industrial Estate. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions and the signing of a S106 agreement to secure. 
 

  
  

02.  22/00687/HOUSE - Retention of building for use as additional living accommodation at Old 
Parsonage Cottage, High Street, Hemyock. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
  

03.  22/00672/FULL - Formation of residential parking area and landscaping works at 
Development Site at NGR 295336 112490, St George's Court, Tiverton. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
  

04.  22/00062/FULL - Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 20/00146/FULL for the 
substitution of house type plans at Land at NGR 295241 122012, South of Elizabeth 
Penton Way, Bampton. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions and the signing of a S106 deed of variation. 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA 2 

 
Plans List No. 1 

 
Application No. 21/00222/MFUL 
 
Grid Ref:  284123 : 100440  
 
Applicant: Ms R Brady-Hooper, Lidl Great Britain Ltd  
   
Location: Playing Field at NGR 284091 100385  

Commercial Road  
Lords Meadow Industrial Estate  
Crediton  

   
Proposal: Erection of a retail foodstore with associated parking, access, servicing and 

landscaping  
 
 
Date Valid:      16th February 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 12



AGENDA 3 

 
APPLICATION NO:  21/00222/MFUL 
 

CALL-IN 
 
The Planning Committee on the 10th March 2021 agreed that the following major application be 
brought before the Committee:  

 21/00222/MFUL - Erection of a retail foodstore with associated parking, access, servicing and 
landscaping - Playing Field at NGR 284091 100385 Commercial Road Lords, Meadow 
Industrial Estate, Crediton Devon  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions and the signing of a S106 agreement (on such 
[...]
out within 9 months of the substantial completion of the development, 
(or phase thereof), and any trees or plants which, within a period of five years from the completion 
of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced 
in the next planting season with others of similar size and species. Once provided, the landscaping 
scheme shall be so retained. 
 
15. All existing trees identified to be retained on the Proposed Landscape Design & Specification 
Plan, drawing no. AD_116 Rev G, shall be protected throughout the construction of the 
development hereby approved with protective barriers to be erected prior to construction works 
being undertaken on site. Protective tree fencing should be in line with the Tree Protection 
proposals outlined within the Tree Constraints Report & Arboricultural Assessment where tree 
protection would be 12 times the diameter of the stem, 1.5 m in height. Any trees shown for 
retention that within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with others of similar size and species. 
 
16. The net sales area of the food store hereby approved shall be limited to 1256 sq.m and no 
more than 20% (251sq m) shall be used for the sale of comparison goods, and at no time shall 
more than 3500 individual lines of goods be sold from the premises. 
 
17. Notwithstanding the details as submitted, the retail unit (Class E) hereby approved shall trade 
as single retail unit and shall not be subdivided into separate smaller retail units. 
 
18. No goods shall be displayed for sale in the car parking or landscaped (hard and soft) areas as 
shown on the approved plan without the prior permission of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
19. No development hereby permitted shall commence until the following information has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Author
[...]
lic highway or impact on the amenity of 
occupiers of neighboring residential property in line with Policy DM1 of the Mid Devon Local Plan 
2013-2033. 
 
14. To ensure that the development makes a positive contribution to the character and amenity of 
the area in accordance with policy DM1 of Mid Devon Local Plan 2013-2033. 
 
15. In the interest of the visual amenity of the area in accordance with policy DM1 of the 
Mid Devon Local Plan 2013-2033. 
 
16. In order to minimise the impact of the proposed development on the vitality and viability of 
Crediton Town Centre, in accordance with policy DM15. 
 
17. In order to minimise the impact of the proposed development on the vitality and viability of 
Crediton Town Centre, in accordance with policy DM15. 
 
18. To manage the retail sales element of the development and protect the visual amenities of the 
site in accordance with policy DM1 of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013-2033 
 
19. The above conditions are required to ensure the proposed surface water drainage system will 
operate effectively and will not cause an increase in flood risk either on the site, adjacent land or 
downstream in line with SuDS for Devon Guidance (2017) and national policies, including NPPF 
and PPG. 
 
20. To protect the amenity of occupiers of neighboring residential property in line with Policy DM1 
of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013-2033. 
 
21. To ensure that the development makes a positive contribution to the character and amenity of 
the area in accordance with policy DM1 of Mid Devon Local Plan 2013-2033. 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 
1. If food or drink is provided, stored, processed this is considered a food business. All new food 

businesses are required to register with their Local Authority 28 days prior to opening. The 
appropriate form can be found in this link. 
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/114739/foodregistrationform.pdf  
Please consult environmental health on requirements if needed. For structural requirements 
this is ideally s
[...]
itive and pro-active way and has imposed planning conditions to enable the 
grant of planning permission. 
 
REASON FOR APPROVAL OF PERMISSION/GRANT OF CONSENT 
 
The development proposes a development of 9 units within a site allocated under the Mid 
Devon Local Plan 2013 – 20233. The principle of development on this site has been previously 
been accepted. The proposed revisions are considered to be minor in nature, would not harm the 
design of the consented scheme, would not alter the layout or parking provision or have further 
impacts on the amenity of adjacent residential properties.   
 
The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the recommended conditions 
and a S106 deed of variation. The development is considered to meet Policies S1, S3, S5, S9, 
S13, BA4, DM1, DM2 and DM5 of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013-2033. 
 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 THE PLANS LIST



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – 27 July 2022 24 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 27 July 2022 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors P J Heal (Chairman) 

E J Berry, Mrs C Collis, L J Cruwys, 
Mrs C P Daw, J M Downes, B Holdman, 
D J Knowles, F W Letch and B G J Warren 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

S J Clist and Mrs F J Colthorpe 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Richard Marsh (Director of Place), Angharad Williams 

(Development Management Manager), Dean Emery 
(Corporate Manager for Revenues, Benefits and 
Recovery), Maria De Leiburne (Operations Manager for 
Legal and Monitoring), Adrian Devereaux (Area Team 
Leader), John Millar (Area Team Leader), James Clements 
(Principal Planning Officer), Carole Oliphant (Member 
Services Officer) and Jessica Watts (Member Services 
Apprentice) 
 

 
30 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.15)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs F J Colthorpe and S J Clist who was 
substituted by Cllr J Downes 
 

31 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.03.37)  
 
There were no questions from Members of the public present 
 

32 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.52)  
 
Cllrs P J Heal, Mrs C P Daw, Mrs C Collis, L J Cruwys, J M Downes, B Holdman, F 
W Letch and B G J Warren all made declarations in accordance with the Protocol of 
Good Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters for application 
21/0222/MFUL as they had received correspondence from the applicant. 
 
Cllrs P J Heal, Mrs C P Daw, J M Downes, B Holdman, F W Letch and B G J Warren 
all made declarations in accordance with the Protocol of Good Practice for 
Councillors dealing with planning matters for application 22/00687/HOUSE as they 
had received correspondence from objectors. 
 
Cllrs L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw, B Holdman all made declarations in accordance with 
the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters for 
application 22/00672/FULL as they had received correspondence from objectors. 
 



 

Planning Committee – 27 July 2022 25 

Cllr J M Downes declared a personal interest for application 21/0222/MFUL as he 
lived near the application site. 
 

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.08)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2022 were agreed as a true record and 
duly SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

34 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.43)  
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee of a site visit arranged for 3rd August 
 

35 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (0.07.13)  
 
There were no withdrawals of items from the agenda  
 

36 THE PLANS LIST (0.07.18)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List 
 
Note: *List previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

a) Application 21/00222/MFUL - Erection of a retail food store with 
associated parking, access, servicing and landscaping at Playing Field 
at NGR 284091 100385, Commercial Road, Lords Meadow Industrial 
Estate 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the application by way of a presentation highlighting 
the site location plan, site plan, floor plans, elevations, landscape plan and 
photographs of the site. 
 
The officer explained that Sport England had objected to the application and had 
referred it to the Secretary of State via the Planning Casework Unit,  in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning (Consultation)(England) Direction 2009. The 
Secretary of State had decided not to call in the application and was content that it 
should be determined by the local planning authority. 
 
As policy CRE6 did not include provision for a food store it was advertised as a 
departure to the local plan, even though it was located within the settlement limits of 
the Town. There would be a financial contribution to result in an improvement to the 
playing pitch lost through the development. This would enable Crediton Rugby Club 
to purchase an alternative site and one had been identified at the Creedy Bridge 
development. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Crediton Rugby Club were content that the remaining pitches would be 
adequate until the new site was developed at Creedy Bridge 

 Members concerns about the removal of the hedgerow 

 Lidl’s would maintain the site including the soft landscaping whilst they were in 
occupation 



 

Planning Committee – 27 July 2022 26 

 Parking and electric vehicle charging points standards had been met with the 
development 

 The applicant confirmed that the public toilet would have disabled access, that 
40 new permanent jobs would be created, 25% of the stores power would be 
generated by solar panels and that the Rugby Club supported the application 

 The views of the Town Council who stated that high quality planting was 
required and that it was a lost opportunity to plant additional trees. That they 
objected strongly against the hedgerow being removed and that the £87k 
provided in the S106 agreement towards improving air quality would not 
mitigate the extra traffic that the development would bring into the town 

 The views of the Ward Member who stated that there was a view that the 
hedge was being removed so that the store could be seen and that more 
could be done to improve the area with green infrastructure. That the building 
design was not complementary to the street scene in Crediton. That the 
hedgerow should be retained, more trees planted and the colour of the 
building be amended to fit in with the local vernacular. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions and signing of an S106 Agreement as recommended by the Development 
Management Manager subject to amendments to the following conditions; 
 
Condition 14. All planting, seeding, turfing or earth reprofiling comprised in the 
approved details of landscaping shall be carried out within 9 months of the 
substantial completion of the development, (or phase thereof), and any trees or 
plants which, within a period of five years from the completion of the development 
die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of similar size and species. Once provided, the 
landscaping scheme shall be so retained and maintained. 
 
Reason – To ensure the development makes a positive contribution to the character 
and amenity of the area in accordance with DM1 of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013 – 
2033 
 
Condition 16. The net sales area of the food store hereby approved shall be limited to 
1256sqm, with no more than 80% (1005sqm) to be given over to the sale of 
convenience goods and no more than 20% (251sq m) to the sale of comparison 
goods.  At no time shall more than 3500 individual lines of goods be sold from the 
premises. 
 
Reason: 
In order to minimise the impact of the proposed development on the vitality and 
viability of Crediton Town Centre, in accordance with policy DM15.   
 
Condition 17. Notwithstanding the details as submitted, the retail unit (Class E(a)) 
hereby approved shall trade as a single retail unit and shall not be subdivided into 
separate smaller retail units. 
 
Reason: 
In order to minimise the impact of the proposed development on the vitality and 
viability of Crediton Town Centre, in accordance with policy DM15. 
 



 

Planning Committee – 27 July 2022 27 

Condition 18. No goods shall be displayed for sale in the car parking or landscaped 
(hard and soft) areas or forecourt area as shown on the approved plan without the 
prior permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason – To manage the retail sales element of the development and protect the 
visual amenities of the site in accordance with Policy DM1 of the Mid Devon Local 
Plan 2013 – 2033 
 
In addition delegated authority was given to the Development Management Manager 
in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman to: 
 

 Amend Condition 21 to ensure that the soft landscaping included reference to 
bee and butterfly friendly planting to encourage biodiversity 

 To include Condition 22 being a materials condition to agree the final build 
materials in order that the vernacular setting of Crediton was maintained in the 
building 

 
 
(Proposed by F W Letch and seconded by Cllr Mrs C P Daw) 
 
Reason for the decision: As set out in the report 
 

i. Councillor Liz Brookes Hocking spoke on behalf of Crediton Town Council 
ii. The agents Suzannah Clemo & Chris Tookey spoke 
iii. The following late information was received and a verbal update was provided: 

 
Late representations have been received which raise the matter of the percentage of 
convenience goods which could be sold from the food store based on the retail 
impact assessment. Therefore it is proposed that Condition 16 be amended to state: 
 
16. The net sales area of the food store hereby approved shall be limited to 
1256sqm, with no more than 80% (1005sqm) to be given over to the sale of 
convenience goods and no more than 20% (251sq m) to the sale of comparison 
goods.  At no time shall more than 3500 individual lines of goods be sold from the 
premises. 
 
Reason: 
In order to minimise the impact of the proposed development on the vitality and 
viability of Crediton Town Centre, in accordance with policy DM15.   
 
It is also considered that Condition 17 needs to be slightly amended to refer to Use 
Class E(a) as Class E includes a wider range of uses than does E(a).  Therefore it is 
proposed to amend Condition 17 to refer to Class E(a) as follows: 
 
17. Notwithstanding the details as submitted, the retail unit (Class E(a)) hereby 
approved shall trade as a single retail unit and shall not be subdivided into separate 
smaller retail units. 
 
Reason: 
In order to minimise the impact of the proposed development on the vitality and 
viability of Crediton Town Centre, in accordance with policy DM15. 
 



 

Planning Committee – 27 July 2022 28 

 
b) Application 22/00687/HOUSE - Retention of building for use as additional 

living accommodation at Old Parsonage Cottage, High Street, Hemyock. 
 
The Area Team Leader outlined the application by way of a presentation highlighting 
the site location plan, block plan, floor plan, elevations and photographs of the 
building. 
 
The officer explained that there had been concerns raised about the size, character, 
amenity and use of the building. 
 
He further explained that the application was for the retention of the building and that 
it was just above the size limit for permitted development. That officers did not feel 
that the impact of the building was in excess of normal domestic occupation in a 
residential area. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 National space standards did not apply to the building as it was not an 
independent dwelling but an ancillary building to the main dwelling 

 As it was an ancillary building it could be permanently occupied 

 That there was a proposed condition that as ancillary accommodation that no 
part could not be let or otherwise disposed of as a separate unit 

 It was not felt that the building over shadowed  the neighbouring property 

 That the building could not be extended in the future without planning 
permission 

 The views of the objector who stated that the main issues were the size of the 
building and the noise coming from it. He felt that the building was an over 
development of the site and if the property was sold in the future more noise 
may be heard from new occupants with children and teenagers 

 The views of the Parish Council who stated that the building was not modest 
in size, it was located some distance from the main dwelling, it was over 
development and the application was retrospective. That the development had 
an adverse impact of the neighbours 

 The views of the Ward Member who felt that the building did not represent the 
character, setting or design of the existing dwelling, it was over development 
of the property curtilage, there was a significant adverse impact of the living 
conditions of neighbouring properties and the design and location was not 
acceptable 

 
RESOLVED that Members were minded to refuse the application, contrary to officer 
recommendations, and therefore the decision be deferred for the receipt of an 
implications report to consider reasons for refusal with regard to: 
 

 Contrary with Policy S1 –The application did not support sustainable 
development 

 Contrary with Policy S13 - The application did not support sustainable 
development 

 Contrary with Policy DM1 – The application did not support the principal of 
sustainable development 

 Contrary with Policy DM5 – The application would cause future parking issues 



 

Planning Committee – 27 July 2022 29 

 Contrary to Policy DM11 – The application causes the living conditions of the 
neighbours to be significantly harmed 
 

(Proposed by B Holdman and seconded by Cllr J M Downes) 
 
Notes: 
 

i. Kevin Andrews spoke as the objector 
ii. Cllr P Doble spoke on behalf of Hemyock Parish Council 
iii. Cllr S J Clist provided a statement as Ward Member which was read out by 

the Chairman 
iv. Cllrs P J Heal, Mrs C P Daw and E J Berry requested that their vote against 

the decision be recorded 
v. Cllr B G J Warren indicated he would defend an appeal if required 

 
c) Application 22/00672/FULL - Formation of residential parking area and 

landscaping works at Development Site at NGR 295336 112490, St 
George's Court, Tiverton. 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the application by way of a presentation which 
highlighted the site location plan, aerial image, site location plan, block plan, car park 
layout and photographs of the site. 
 
The officer explained the land had been purchased separately and was not part of 
the original application. He explained that existing planting would be retained and 
additional landscaping had been proposed. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Members concerns that the application was retrospective and works had 
already commenced 

 Members concerns that amenity areas were being lost to a car park 

 The views of the Town Council who objected strongly to the retrospective 
application and that there was no justification for a further 10 car parking 
spaces, that the impact on the Memorial Hall had not been shown 

 The views of the Ward Members who stated they objected to the application 
as it did not fit in with the area and there was no need for additional car 
parking as the site was in the Town Centre. That the neighbours of the site 
were being ignored that the developer was taking over the last bit of open 
space and car parking would cause fumes to enter adjacent basement 
properties 

 
RESOLVED that Members were minded to refuse the application, contrary to officer 
recommendations, and therefore the decision be deferred for the receipt of an 
implications report to consider reasons for refusal with regard to: 
 

 The application was detrimental to the visual enjoyment of views to the river 

 It was over development on an already crowded site 

 There were concerns regarding car fumes getting into neighbouring basement 
properties 

 
(Proposed by L J Cruwys and seconded by Cllr Mrs C P Daw) 



 

Planning Committee – 27 July 2022 30 

 
 
Note: 
 

i. Cllr P Elstone spoke on behalf of Tiverton Town Council 
ii. Cllrs Mrs C P Daw and L J Cruwys spoke as Ward Members 
iii. Cllrs P J Heal and E J Berry requested that their vote against the decision be 

recorded 
iv. Cllrs L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw and B Holdman indicated they would defend 

an appeal if required 
 

d) Application 22/00062/FULL - Variation of condition 2 of planning 
permission 20/00146/FULL for the substitution of house type plans at 
Land at NGR 295241 122012, South of Elizabeth Penton Way, Bampton 

 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the application by way of a presentation which 
highlighted an aerial image, the approved site layout, the proposed site layout, 
elevations, floor plans and photographs of the site. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Members views that the S106 deed of variation should be allocated for 
facilities for teenagers and young people 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions and the signing of a S106 deed of variation as recommended by the 
Development Management Manager. 
 
(Proposed by B G J Warren and seconded by Cllr F W Letch) 
 
Reason for the decision: As set out in the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 5.45 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


